
Sommer J. Moser (Oregon State Bar #105260) 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE, P.C. 
107 SE Washington St., Suite 430 
Portland, Oregon 97214  
Telephone: (503) 241-7242  
sjm@dvclaw.com 

Attorney for Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 
 

Proposed Rulemaking Concerning Utah 
Code §§ 54-26-101 to -901, Large-Scale 
Electric Service Requirements 

 
Docket No. 25-R318-01 

 
NOTICE OF REPRESENTATION OF ENYO RENEWBLE ENERGY, LLC 

 

 
Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC (“Enyo”) respectfully submits this Notice of 

Representation in the above-captioned rulemaking proceeding.  Enyo will be represented in this 

docket by Sommer J. Moser, an attorney who is not licensed by the Utah State Bar but is licensed 

by the Oregon State Bar and in good standing.  In accordance with Utah Administrative Code § 

R746-1-107, a certificate of good standing is attached. 

 DATED this 8th day of September 2025. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE, P.C.  
 
/s/ Sommer J. Moser  
Sommer J. Moser, OR State Bar # 105260  
107 SE Washington St., Suite 430  
Portland, OR 97214  
(503) 241-7242 (phone)  

 sjm@dvclaw.com 
 Of Attorneys for Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC 



16037 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road, PO Box 231935, Tigard, Oregon 97281-1935 

 (503) 620-0222    toll-free in Oregon (800) 452-8260     www.osbar.org 

 

Certificate of Good Standing 

I, Sarra Yamin, do hereby certify that I am Regulatory Counsel of the Oregon State Bar, 
and have access to the official files and records of the Oregon State Bar. 

The official files and records of the Oregon State Bar indicate: 

      SOMMER MOSER, BAR NO. 105260 

was admitted to practice law in the State of Oregon by Examination and became an Active 
member of the Oregon State Bar on October 7, 2010. 

There are no grievances or disciplinary proceedings presently pending against this 
member.  

No disciplinary action has been taken against this member in the past by the Oregon 
Supreme Court or the Oregon Disciplinary Board. 

Ms. Moser is an Active member of the Oregon State Bar in good standing, licensed and 
entitled to practice law in all the courts of the State of Oregon. 

 DATED this 5th day of September 2025. 

 
____________________________________ 
Sarra Yamin 
Regulatory Counsel  
Oregon State Bar 
 

 
 
 
 
*This certificate expires 60 days from the date of issuance* 



 

Certificate of Service 
Docket No. 25-R318-01 

 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 8th 

day of September 2025 on the following: 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
Ajay Kumar ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com 
Katherine Smith Katherine.smith@pacificorp.com 
Max Backlund max.backlund@pacificorp.com 
Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
Joelle Steward joelle.steward@pacificorp.com 
Carla Scarsella carla.scarsella@pacficorp.com 
Lisa Romnye lisa.romney@pacificorp.com 
 datarequest@pacificorp.com 

utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
 
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 
Thomas Woodworth woodworth.thomas@dorsey.com 
Ashley Walker walker.ashley@dorsey.com 
 
EDC VENTURE, LLC, EDGED SALT LAKE CITY LLC 
Jennifer Reinhardt-Tessmer jtessmer@kmclaw.com 
Michael Green michael.green@edged.us 
 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
Abby Briggerman acbriggerman@hollandhart.com 
Thor Nelson tnelson@hollandhart.com 
Chad Baker ccbaker@hollandhart.com 
 
INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE 
Chris Leger chris@interwest.org 
Hunter Holman hunter@interwest.org 
 anna@interwest.org 
 sam@interwest.org 
 
INVENERGY 
 ndoroshkin@invenergy.com 
 
RPLUS ENERGIES LLC 
 tfoxley@rplusenergies.com 
 iresta@rplusenergies.com 
 spaxson@rplusenergies.com 
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STADION LLC 
Irion A. Sanger irion@sanger-law.com 
F. Diego Rivas diego@sanger-law.com 
Kyra Coyle kcoyle@newgenstrategies.net 
 
UCARE 
Stan Holmes stholmes3@xmission.com 

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov  
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 
Alex Ware aware@agutah.gov 
Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov 
Cameron Irmas cirmas@utah.gov 

 
TRACT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP 
Dennis Bartlett dennis.bartlett@tract.com 
Orijit Ghoshal orijit.ghoshal@tract.com 

 
NRG ENERGY 
Cem Turhal cem.turhal@nrg.com 

 
CALPINE 
Gregory M. Adams greg@richardsonadams.com 
Greg Bass greg.bass@calpinesolutions.com 
 
META 
Geoff Moore geoffmoore@meta.com 
Brandon Green bpgreen@meta.com 
 
UTAH ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY USERS 
Phillip Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com 
Justin Bieber jbieber@energystrat.com 
Justin Farr jfarr@energystrat.com 
Kevin Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com 
 
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
Sophie Hayes sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
Karl Boothman karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
Deborah Kapiloff Deborah.kapiloff@westernresources.org 
Nancy Kelly nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 

mailto:pschmid@agutah.gov
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mailto:dpudatarequest@utah.gov
mailto:mbeck@utah.gov
mailto:rmoore@agutah.gov
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Sincerely,  
 

/s/Julitta Brannon  
Julitta Brannon 
Paralegal 
Davison Van Cleve, PC 
107 SE Washington St., Suite 430 
Portland, OR 97214 

  jlb@dvclaw.com 
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